

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

FAIR FIGHT, INC., SCOTT BERSON,
JOCELYN HEREDIA, and JANE DOE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TRUE THE VOTE, CATHERINE
ENGELBRECHT, DEREK
SOMERVILLE, MARK DAVIS, MARK
WILLIAMS, RON JOHNSON, JAMES
COOPER, and JOHN DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-00302-SCJ

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

AMICUS CURIAE’S IDENTITY, INTERESTS, & AUTHORITY TO FILE .1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....2

INTRODUCTION.....2

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY3

I. Neither *Mens Rea* nor Causation is a Required Element of a Section 11(b) Claim.....3

A. Section 11(b) has no *mens rea* requirement, and prohibits defaming voters, making false statements about the consequences of electoral participation, and harassing and intrusive monitoring of voters4

B. Section 11(b) has no direct causation requirement; instead, it prohibits both direct and indirect forms of intimidation9

II. Defendants’ conduct may well constitute true threats; moreover, the true threats exception does not encompass all types of conduct that can be constitutionally regulated by Section 11(b).....11

A. True threats need not threaten physical violence12

B. Even if Defendants’ conduct does not constitute a true threat, the true threats exception does not determine the outer boundaries for applying Section 11(b) constitutionally14

C. Section 11(b) is narrowly tailored to achieve compelling governmental interests.....17

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. City of Graham</i> <u>2021 WL 2223772</u> (M.D.N.C. June 2, 2021)	5
<i>Andrews v. D’Souza</i> No. 1:22-CV-4259-SDG (N.D. Ga.).....	1
<i>Arizona Alliance v. Clean Elections</i> <u>2022 WL 17088041</u> (D. Ariz. Nov. 1, 2022).....	1,7,8,16, 17
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> <u>413 U.S. 601</u> (1973).....	22
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> <u>504 U.S. 191</u> (1992).....	17,18,21
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Pol. Comm. v. Browning</i> <u>572 F.3d 1213</u> (11th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Council on Am.-Islamic Rels.-Minn. v. Atlas Aegis, LLC</i> <u>497 F. Supp. 3d 371</u> (D. Minn. 2020).....	9
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> <u>336 U.S. 490</u> (1949).....	15
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> <u>418 U.S. 323</u> (1974).....	15
<i>Illinois v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> <u>538 U.S. 600</u> (2003).....	15
<i>Katzenbach v. Original Knights of the Ku Klux Klan,</i> <u>250 F. Supp. 330</u> (E.D. La. 1965).....	6

King v. Cook
298 F. Supp. 584 (N.D. Miss. 1969).....10

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Public Interest
2018 WL 3848404 (E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018).....1,5

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....16

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party
479 U.S. 189 (1986).....22

National Coalition v. Wohl
498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)7,13,18

New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Cain
418 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)14

Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....4

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....11

Thunder Studios, Inc. v. Kazal
13 F.4th 736 (9th Cir. 2021)12

United States v. Alaboud
347 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2003)12

United States v. Alvarez
567 U.S. 709 (2012).....16

United States v. Beaty
288 F.2d 653 (6th Cir. 1961)6

United States v. Bd. of Educ.
332 F.2d 40 (5th Cir. 1964)19

United States v. Bruce
353 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1965)6

United States v. Martinez
736 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2013)12

United States v. Nguyen
673 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2012)13

United States v. N.C. Republican Party
 No. 92-161-CIV-5-F (E.D.N.C. Feb. 26, 1992)7,8

United States v. Stevens
559 U.S. 460 (2010)14,15

United States v. Turner
720 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2013).....13

Virginia v. Black
538 U.S. 343 (2003)12

Virginia v. Hicks
539 U.S. 113 (2003)22

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar
575 U.S. 433 (2015)18,21

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10307(b).....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 594.....6

52 U.S.C. § 10101(b).....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jen Fifield, *Dropbox watchers in Arizona connected to national effort from “2000 Mules” creators*, Votebeat (Oct. 27, 2022)17

Kent Greenawalt, Speech, Crime, and the Uses of Language (1989)14

Richard Hasen, *Drawing the Line Between False Election Speech and False Campaign Speech*, Knight First Am. Instit. (Oct. 21, 2021)16

H.R. Report No. 89-439 (1965)3,5,21

Richard C. Pilger, *Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses* (8th ed. 2017)6

Report of the U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights (1959).....21

1964 Status Report of the Civil Rights Division of the Department of Justice: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. 1175 (1965)10

Voting Rights Act of 1965: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. (1965)5,19,20

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights Report, *Voting* (1961)*passim*

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights Report, *Civil Rights ’63* (1963).....20

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights Report, *Voting in Mississippi* (1965)*passim*

AMICUS CURIAE’S IDENTITY, INTERESTS, & AUTHORITY TO FILE

The Protect Democracy Project is a nonpartisan, nonprofit organization dedicated to preventing our democracy from declining into a more authoritarian form of government. It engages in litigation and other nationwide advocacy to protect free and fair elections, and has brought several actions with claims under Section 11(b) of the Voting Rights Act, [52 U.S.C. § 10307\(b\)](#). Protect Democracy thus is interested in assisting courts in correctly interpreting the statutory provision and the legal issues concerning it. *See, e.g., League of United Latin American Citizens - Richmond Region Council 4614 v. Public Interest Legal Foundation* (“LULAC”), No. 1:18-CV-00423, [2018 WL 3848404](#), at *1 (E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018) (counsel for plaintiffs); *Arizona All. for Retired Ams. v. Clean Elections USA*, No. 22-1823, [2022 WL 17088041](#), at *2 (D. Ariz. Nov. 1, 2022) (counsel for plaintiff League of Women Voters Arizona). And Protect Democracy has a strong interest in this Court’s interpretation of Section 11(b) because it represents plaintiffs in a Section 11(b) claim against some of the Defendants in this case in another matter in this District, *Andrews v. D’Souza*, No. 1:22-CV-4259-SDG (N.D. Ga.).
